INTERNATIONAL ISO
STANDARD 45001

Occupational health and

safety management systems —
Requirements with guidance for use

Rl Rz TERR —ERREANRE

Systemes de management de la santé et de la sécurité au travail — Exigences et
lignes directrices pour leur utilisation

Reference number
ISO 45001:2018(E)

©1S0 2018



ISO 45001:2018(E)

COPYRIGHT PROTECTED DOCUMENT

© ISO 2018, Published in Switzerland

All rights reserved. Unless otherwise specified, or required in the context of its implementation, no part of this publication may be
reproduced or utilized otherwise in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, or posting on the
internet or an intranet, without prior written permission. Permission can be requested from either ISO at the address below or
ISO’s member body in the country of the requester.

ISO copyright office

CP 401 o Ch. de Blandonnet 8 CH-
1214 Vernier, Geneva Phone: +41
227490111

Fax: +41 22 749 09 47

Email: copyright@iso.org
Website: www.iso.org

Published in Switzerland


mailto:copyright@iso.org
http://www.iso.org/

ISO 45001:2018(E)

Contents B X Page
Forewordgj= \%
INETOAUCEION S | I woovetsesesssssssassssssesesesesessssssssssssssesesesesssasssssssssssssssssesesesssesssssssssss sesesesessssasssssssssssssenesenessssessssnssasssseseness vi
1 SCOPEST [F] 1ururerrssrssessssssssssssssssssssesssssssessssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssss sssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssssasssssasssnas 1
2 Normative referencesiiST TE D] FI STAE weemmmsmesessssssssssssssssssssesessssssssssssssssesessssssssssssssessssssssssssssssenes 1
3 Terms and definitioNS R IEFITE M. courrrsrsssssssmsmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssases 1
4 Context of the organizatioNZHZAIRLE ..o 8
4.1  Understanding the organization and its context¥2fRZHZH J HLIRIE .......oooovovvevvessssseeeeessesessssinnns 8

4.2 Understanding the needs and expectations of workers and otherinterested parties............ 8

4.3 Determining the scope of the OH&S management system# R @& & EEE ARG .....8

44  OH&S management systemER WV R L E B IR ZR .ooovvcveererrersssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 8

5 Leadership and worker participation$fi-S{EF ILBZ M A A FIZ 5 cnesensessensessesssssesssssesessenss 9
5.1 Leadership and commitment$i- S E F IR I ..c.vmerrsrmmmssssssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 9

5.2  OH&S policyBRMVABEBEZR LTIl coovrrrrseremsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssessssessssssssssessssessssessssessssessssses 9

5.3  Organizational roles, responsibilities and authoritiesZ R 9 5 i, BR TR ZANBR .oovvvvrvrennen 10

5.4 Consultation and participation of workers MW A G IR FIZ 5 ..oocooeeeeeereseesseeeessssnenens 10

6 PlANNING TR | crrrrreressrsssessessssesssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsses 11
6.1  Actions to address risks and opportunities 57 XJ K& FIHLIBAIFEHE ..ooovvvveeervvreemeneeesssssssennnenns 11

L3 O I 1= V=) = U= T 11

6.1.2 Hazard identification and assessment of risks and opportunitiestE, Fﬁiﬁﬁiﬂ&mﬁﬁ*ﬂ*ﬂ,ﬁ E"]i;lzm .............. 12

6.1.3 Determination of legal requirements and other requirementsﬁ Eif&ifiﬂg *%ﬂ E{'&-‘,E * ...................... 13

6.1.4  Planning acCtioNTR T FE I ..owreeressmmressssmssessssmssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 13

6.2 OH&S objectives and planning to achieve themER W EL € B R ELIAER...coovnns 14

6.2.1  OH&S objectivesHR MV B BT A H AR.vorrsermrrssssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseses 14

6.2.2  Planning to achieve OH&S objectivesBRV R L L HIRZIAIR K ovevveevervr. 14

7 R 110 0100 o -2 - P 15
71 2RO L0 W SL=ToRir ) = FO 15

7.2 COMPELENCEHE JT ovvvrerrreseessssessesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssees 15

A T N1 =) (TR Ty OSSO 15

7.4 (000700001000 U Loz Y0 (0) 4 573 1= VPR 15

W I €= 4 =) =1 - | 15

7.4.2  Internal communicCation Al ZB AR ...oceeerreeseesseessresssesssesssesssessssssesssessseessesssessssssssesssssessnes 16

7.43  External communiCatioNTPEB AR ...ooveereererseerseesesesssersemsseessseesesssessseesasessessseesssesasesesesene 16

7.5 Documented informatioNfil TS B ..coiiineessssssssssssssssss s sssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssanss 16

7.5.1  G@IMETALE TlI......¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢1 111212121222 22 2222222222222 RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR RS 16

7.5.2  Creating and updating Bl ZE FZ BEFT ..ovvveeeeermmmmeeesssssssmmsssssssssssmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssees 17

7.5.3  Control of documented information i, X AS B2 BUFEH] ..o seeeeeeseesessseesessssesenes 17

8 000123 18 (0] 1B 7 17
8.1 Operational planning and controliZE FT 5 T ZLFZHvvveeeemmmmmereessssmmmmssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseses 17

o3 I I 1= 3 V=) = U= T 17

8.1.2 Eliminating hazards and reducing OH&S risks}& FR G BE IR I E R/ VRV BELZ £ XS ... 18

8.1.3  Management of Change T BIFRH] .ooovvvveeeremsmmrreesssssssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssees 18

ST T A 0 o Yol DD =y 00 T Y a1 [ 18

8.2 Emergency preparedness and responsee Rz ST FNME R .ooveeeereerssmmreesssmmsessssssesssssssssssssss 19

9 Performance eValuatioNZE T TET cesrsrssssesesesssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseness 19
9.1 Monitoring, measurement, analysis and performance evaluation l5# . JE. 9HFESEZES....... 19

o 0 O 1= =) o= 1 | 19

9.1.2  Evaluation of compliance B HRIETEMT cvvvvreeeerrmesresssssseesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssnenes 20

9.2 INEErNAl QUATEPIEB BEFZ c.vvvveverereresessseessessesssessssesesesssesssessssesasssssesssessesssasesssesssesssssssssssesssessseesssssssssssessssssnes 20

ST B €= =) o= | | O 20

9.2.2  Internal audit programme R ZRETFZ T T2 oovvvvvreererrnsmssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssens 21

9.3  Management reVIEW B ZETEE ..vvvvuuummsrreerrssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssees 21

© ISO 2018 - All rights reserved



ISO 45001:2018(E)

10 IMProVemMENTEIHE covoveresressesessessessessessesssssesssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes 22
O Ty = =1 8 1 TN 22
10.2 Incident, nonconformity and corrective actionZ= 4. S ZLIEFERE ..cvovreveerrerrenrersnne 22
10.3 Continual improvementFFEE B ..o ssssssssssssesss st sassesssssassesssssssssssssasss 23
Annex A (informative) Guidance on the use of this documentfff FA A 3C4FAYE FIE T coerverens 24

BibliOGTaPNY S STHER cvvuuurerssseesssesesssesessssesssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssasesssasesssssessssssssasssssssessssssesses 26




ISO 45001:2018(E)

Forewordgi| =

ISO (the International Organization for Standardization) is a worldwide federation of national standards
bodies (ISO member bodies). The work of preparing International Standards is normally carried out
through ISO technical committees. Each member body interested in a subject for which a technical
committee has been established has the right to be represented on that committee. International
organizations, governmental and non-governmental, in liaison with ISO, also take partin the work. [SO
collaborates closely with the International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) on all matters of
electrotechnical standardization.

The procedures used to develop this document and those intended for its further maintenance are
described in the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1. In particular the different approval criteria needed for the
different types of ISO documents should be noted. This document was drafted in accordance with the
editorial rules of the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2 (see www.iso.org/directives).

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the subject of
patent rights. ISO shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. Details of
any patent rights identified during the development of the document will be in the Introduction and/or
on the ISO list of patent declarations received (see www.iso.org/patents).

Any trade name used in this document is information given for the convenience of users and does not
constitute an endorsement.

For an explanation on the voluntary nature of standards, the meaning of ISO specific terms and
expressions related to conformity assessment, as well as information about ISO’s adherence to the
World Trade Organization (WTO) principles in the Technical Barriers to Trade (TBT) see the following
URL: www.iso.org/iso/foreword.html.

This document was prepared by Project Committee ISO/PC 283, Occupational health and safety
management systems.

© ISO 2018 - All rights reserved


http://www.iso.org/directives
http://www.iso.org/patents
http://www.iso.org/iso/foreword.html

ISO 45001:2018(E)

e

3

0.1

T

=8
=5

HBRBARLKEAR R R EHR R LA R GRLERLL R, ZRECHERE
Foti i SR

ARARLERELEERRGLERAEZRRB LR ROG TS, BGibE THEMXNH
Fheld RIME LA st LR T2 3.

0.2 RIERREMEM

R EELETRARRGANTERLEE LN Sfbig Rttt —A ER, RLgExs
EEKFEWGEOATMHERERATHEARLAR 245 THE LGALHERBALERR, #
R LR ITAERSE; Bk, B3RBRAG ARG IFEL, AHREAKRRAFR LGRS
e ZR&, FTHRRZEXTEZMN,

SR LR R TR RRRRZL AN, LT AR LR R4S
Hizko BRFABREAASNRLERZEGHEAENS, RELBELZLETEKRRZARIA RIS
;ia

BRALHREARLERLLETERR, REASFEZLRLERZE RSkt LR L
HEZEG K. RLERZETERRRFINAE BT ZHEAZ K ALE R,

0.3 KIIHIER

KARLEEZLEERRRRAR —ARBMEREK, LRAKAENIR, RLEREZLEE
ERROBRA BRI TRFERN. REFBLREANREFERGEE,

R R ERRRANRAERRE, EARMARRALAMERGRIBRETIFS X8
B, ZLEAXELOHE:

Q RAFTEFMEMER. KiE, BRifiit;
b) FAR. AFHFREALARIFRLEERZLEERZARERGIAG RS T EE;

q #iE;
d ALARFHEGALARREGDERELE;

¢ ARKRLEERLE DR PRLEHFTR;

0 L5405 HA B B AR A0 — BB IR A 52 A AT

g PHRAKIE. FHIIR LR S R I KA A IR S AL B — AR B A AL
h) SRR A A AR R AT B A RGP A A AL, AR b R R A

) IR RS A AR AL R A H AL

) BlEResBirE5RLERELFT4HEAFT R, FFXEALGEKRR. BRI RES NS AR IR 4 E
AP

K HAEFEIAZRXFLTR,



ISO 45001:2018(E)

WD E A IER, A TAaMALAR Rt iin X 7RERIE: A XL R
ZAEERRACLEEHRIGE, ERXRRARXBFRIFE, X AR LTARIERBEFTALAR =4
5 T A X645 T At EBIR, LR RAARIERA 52 o Al B 09 TAE 7 P Ao B 09 BR b 4 R 52 A 4
;‘ia

AIAE G FEF T R, ARARELRRLERLZLEERERATENTR, FRET S
ABEE, Blde:

— BRAFRE (G ALARKE, AL, FZLE, A, FFERAZRLXPALLZER) ;
— HRHRLRRLZLETEKRRGER;
— RN ENOERRA XQIR LR EZ LR,
0.4 KA-LHE-1eE-4b B 7B
AXHPRAGRLERLAERREANG T &, RESERXN-F#-KF-LE (PDCA) #HE
Az By,

PDCABEA WAL A TRAK SR LN A KBFRIAE, CREATEERRRAL LT EANE
#:

a) RR: AR IR IR kA R AN, R4 E S AP AR AL K& FebLig
HESBR LRSS BIRARLEZNTAE, RAD HHEEHIRLAE RS T4 —EW
X,

b)  Hib: FAHTEK AR
c) #BE: EAFRNELERLEERLATHRBIFA XN EHFfedA2, HMELR;
d) RREBSAHRLEELAG ARG, UEATAOLER.

A SAHFFPDCABE A REANFTWIAESR, S B1ATT:

PISHARIE1RE IR - A RERBARRT OERAME
. Needs and tati
External and Context of the erganization :, wso::e,;’:':‘; D,,',::s
Internal issues (4) interested parties
(4.1) 4.2)
“ 7" “Scope of the OH&S management system (4.3/4.4)
/ Rl gRe s ERERNHE
I

Planning

(6)

Leadership
and worker
participation

Performance
evaluation

5)
gl‘}iﬂ“
2

N\ C y
R R -
Intended outcomes
of the OH&S

management system

RippzsERFRoRASER

NOTE The numbers given in brackets refer to the clause numbers in this document

E: FRFPHORFHRALIMAFHETS

Figure 1 — Relationship between PDCA and the framework in this document

B 1-AK 4 F 694E F A= PDCA Z 7] &9 % &



ISO 45001:2018(E)

0.5 AXHREF

AXAHFEIS0 ERRRMANEZEL, ZXZROE—NBNLEH, MANESELAR
BEABCRLBRARE, BORFTREAEFAESAIS TEZKRITE,

AXATQEHNRALERRRNGZK, AT, H2THE. FR. ZEAMFETESF, =2
RAZRREANTAKRRZRRITES.

AX A0 IEERRATRAERLEREZRRA IR TSRO LER, FEIERFESEEAI4Y
Akl AT o Rk

— BRAR R L AREA;

— FRagsis (Blde: BE) STHAFSEHITHIN;

— B FRARIFBAM G B &5 A HIA;

— FRINFARIT LR RS FTERRBITNGE CGEHD) o

AXHPHEI-3FTHREEE, AERFIAIH, RBREATAIHERAGOREREZ L. W H4~10F
FOIEATIENEAIHFARYEEL, REARS THIRSKGTHEMRT, EIFHTPHKERZ L
BRBRA

RAHEF], EAIHRRE T EHBFEIRFHEG

AP ER T ATB2:
) “B” RTER;
B “x” RFER
9 “T” BT
A “fe” RAFTHRAMLS;

WA YR MREERATERIMBMXERGEG, FFHEANFE B RETRAAK
EHFEWHALZE, HRAETREEAGARZ.



ISO 45001:2018(E)

3.1

INTERNATIONAL STANDARD [EPrirAf

RIERZEEEER—BKRREMER

Occupational health and safety management systems —
Requirements with guidance for use

1 SEE

AIHARTRLERZLETERRGELFLEEAKS, ALBLEIHAXGAZHER
HERFR AR LA RBAR; L RLBEREZEGK, AREEZEBRMEZEFEENG THEFI,

AXHERNTAERES., FHARFRLERELLSETERZGREAR, AXFRLERELS
S, HRAGRHAKBRLEREZARNGIEZZIK (AFBERRELHER) |, o8 ARk E SIS H
B3t B RiENH F GRS ERATEIREREA.

AIHFHUREALRLBERZLETEREANAYPER, S5A80PRLERELLETHRF K
, RLgREZEETERZOAPLERCHE:

a) HErcIREA R A,
b BATEEEAE R AR
) FARLEELAL .

AXHERNTFARRANLE, EFEAPRTIRAFHNEE, EA TR TFAZEZEF TRLERZLSETHEAK
F,HEEIBLETOFRE, UABRAMRLAR AR LML T E LB LLERE.

A A AL IR LA B A G B b9 B AR RN, AT IR WA R A AR R 6 AL
AXApaR Bt AR EERZATERR, RBARRLZLAFLHACHE, WALARMEE/$44
AR de T R e, MEREBRFEH RFARE TR LA R AR HAAR K T R Z 54 2] A
AXHRFSRELARATRAARAERLEREELLETE. RIERAIAGHA 2 RBLANLR R
Wit R AR AR BIIFE ARFL, TURRETHLERESRA
2 MSets| A
FALTEIE 3] B LA

3 REMEX
TFHRERELERTFAH

organizationZA 4R
AEALBAREBL)REART. RBFAXEE A FREHMARTIK,
E1: MBNBS AR, BERRTAMREES. Ad. BANE. AT, ©F L, BUFAM., ST NG,

NEAA, ARE, R ERFLZMRGIRSREE, LCEREREAEATA, NAGIBA

7E2: X ZISO/IECHF W #1304 1S04h A 49 I AHSL P 45 69 1S0E FEAR ZAR/E P 498 A R BRA B O E X Z —,

3.2

interested party (preferred term)#g3&7 (& £ X&)



ISO 45001:2018(E)
stakeholder (admitted term)FI 540X 7 GF M Kiz)
RERARRERESN . THERREHHH R, RARALERREFNBAONARLELR(3.1)
E1: X AISO/IECF N H1354 1S04R AL 69 P 44-SL P 25 1h 69 1S08 224K R AR P yd A KBRS 2 L X —

3.3

WorkerM kA 51

RFEREHNTERINEXRE IR XEHGA

E1l: ARTRIAMERE TR R ESNT AR S Ar2cHE, AtERE LiEey, B2 ElEntay, BBt
REZF G, BRGREIRG,

E2: MLMAROKERSEEE 3.12), TEARUBRIEFTEAR .

E3: AASERH T EZRIVERE TR XGE, THALEMGALAR, SHAREFTEHRLAR, REA,
AN, RIEBILERTR, ARARIBELIFRE, GARE AR EERRFH LIRS /A XGF3He0 L1k

AR KT AR

3.4

Participation& 5

RRS AR

E1: BB OIS AR5 A R VA RAE A BT R 89 A AR AR R

3.5
Consultation{hgy &3 R ATAEK ZE L
E1: MR OIS IR G4 K R A AR R A A ML AR K E

3.6

Workplace T {Ei7 FRr

EAZELNERNTH, BIEREINMATZHEQGRT LS.

E1: R R 2 A EARR (3L T, AN TAEF R K128 TR R T 3 TAE 3 P 6932 %142 o

3.7

Contractor/k & A

BERAZGAL, FHE 54, EIEZITGEEREIRF ALK (3.1)
E1: RETUAOIEEEFHF

3.8

RequirementZ 3k

ey, BFRSGRLABITHE KRB Z

1 CEFRS” RABML(3L)AAE X T (32) IR B R — A, TEFRTERIMEAR T R,

E2: MR EBRRZPTHER, o £RLAIF E(3.24).F E ¥,

7E3: X AISO/IECS N 1305 1S04h AL 49 M AFSLp 25 1 49 1S0°E 724K 2 Aok P 4938 Al RiB RS B L2 —

3.9

legal requirements and other requirements;x ;%M E R FH Lk

HRBA)LMEFEEEIAEZR, URARLSNEFRIHELEFEFHHELERK(3.9)

El: AR T, RELSRLEERLSEEAZR(BL)A X EFEZ Lo Lb & K,

E2: “HREFENERALARZR” QIEERBBT 6 A

23: “HREBRRENRK” QIEBBEE, EF. BRI R A AR AR A AR RE (3.3)
LNRENE X R U

3.10
management system S I2{&k 2
48 47 (3.1) 22 5 7 4t (3.14) A= B #7(3.16) A& 5k ILiX & B ARy I A2 (3.25) AR A X KR AR A Ay —B & &,
E 1 —ANE IR A T LA A S — 69 AT R 3R LA AT R
E2: REABZOETHERNEMN., iR a. EX. B85, G0 fsit,
E3: FRARZGICE T OIS EANMR, ALlP T AR AR A 4 BR AR T AR A IR A A9 ER 1], AR B Lle) F — IR
At % ANERAE
E4: KR ISO/IECF N H13545 1S0AR AL 69 M 44HSL P 25 th 69 1 S0 324K & AR P 8938 A KRB A&
B RNZ—, E20%KAKE, AUMBETEKREAS 2082 4%,

3.11

occupational health and safety management system OH&S

management systemBR\V {# L £ ETRE R

B F 52 SLER Ak A B 42 4 J7 41 (3.15) 49 F AR R (3.10) R B EAR FR 45— 5

E1: R R EEZRFEGTMERRN T H LA LA R BI)WASL A E o RIAE BLE) ARRB R L



ISO 45001:2018(E)
R B TAE 3 77 (3.6)
22: RiE CRULMERL” & “RLEEME” LA AR L,

3.12

top managementix 5 B2 EH

AUBHRB[EREFEHNERBDH—DAR—EA,

Z1: AZRLEERLEEZRRBL)NRLTEFAERE, K& EE LA LE LA IR
HFHRBE TR

22: WwREHIKARBLO)WEERE LML —3y, EXMFLT, RS FEEL TR
Fo 2 ) 20 LR 69 K B0 — AN AR — 2 A

7E3: XA ISO/IECH N HF13(4 1S04h AL 69 - 4HSL P 25 1 69 1 SO 324K & AR /E F 6938 Al K5 B4
WRAZ—. FEICEHAT, AAMBERSEEL SR LEERESEIEKRA X T,

3.13

Effectivenessf 314

TR RN EFH R B R RN RO

JE: X SEISO/IECH N #1334 1S04h . HL 2 6 T AESL ™ 45 64 1SO0F 324K A 47 P oYl I KRB A S 2 XX —,

3.14

Policy 75t

HARBLUOHRSFTESQCLR)EXAAVWZARLEVRTERFT .

E1: XRZIS0/IECFN F 1305 1S04h AL E 69 P AFSLF 45 15 69 1S0E 24K R 4R/ F 698 Al KiERBZ S E L Z—,

3.15

occupational health and safety policy

OH&S policyBR I & /7§t

BT B ESARA R (33) WA S 45 F At EARE (318) AR T 3P4 o4 B 09 TAE 3% P 69 77 41(3.14) -

3.16

Objective B £

ERAELER

E1: BART AR KRS, ARG RAREE @AY,

22: BT AB AR 64T (e W 469, RO fE k5 e m ey BAR), TR AT ARG EK(
do: Skek | AL, JE, F Aot AL)

E3: TUARA LA 7 X EKL B4R, Plde: RAAIAGL R, B Y RIE T4 N AE A IR LA E %4 H AR
(3.17), Ak A HALH EMAEF69iE (de: B &Y, £ ERATH) .

E4: X RISO/IECF N H13R% S04k AT 49 M 4FSL P 25 i 69 1 SOE Z24k Z AR/ F 4938 A KB A A% S =
LZ—. §F “BRbERL AR CEAEIITERT L, HARIEATHMIE,

3.17
occupational health and safety objective
OH&S objective

R s B AR
AR AL PR AR R LA T 4 (3.15) — B BARE R 7 & 2 69 B 47(3.16)

3.18

injury and ill health A\ {5 EfMERRE

st A B FAR, HAPRiNF R A AR R R

E1: XERESTIALIEIR LR, RIBARLT,

22: KiE “AFGEREERE” ERERAEAZTGEIMRERE, TUAEBA LR N KL,

3.19

Hazardfgpe R

TR FEAF G E Ao B4R (3.18)

E1: ARRAROIET R -FEAGERCEHF AR, KT FERAG G E B E 54,

3.20

risk

5= 6%

A1 BrRAG R BT, T AL E @R[ @AY,

E2: AR AT EANTM, REFHEEIREYLE R RT R 2 MR XA IR 7 @912 & A .




ISO 45001:2018(E)
E3: B, MRl it A % T A E 4 (1SO Guide 73:2009 ¥+ 9 & L, 3.5.1.3) #= 5 £ (1SO Guide
73:2009 % a9 X, 3.6.1.3) A F AL R FEAR L AME
%ix: 4 (GB/T 23694—2013% 492 3L, 4.5.1.3); J& % (GB/T 23694—2013F 442 3L, 4.6.1.3)
E4: BE, NeL M%A$ﬁ%F%(@ﬁM%%%m&iki%T M (1S0 Guide 73:2009 ¥ &4 &
X, 3.6.1.1) tymbkkik, Fix: TheM (GB/T 23694—2013F 8523, 4.6.1.1)
ES5: AP A AT A B 69 KB R Febuid ” 2 4L 345 69 R HR W A B 4 A K e A uiE L R R PR AR A6
Ho R [ o A%
726: XA ISO/IECHF N H 13845 1S04hZHLE 69 4FSL b 4 1 49 1S0% 224K A ARk P 6938 Al KB RO &
Nz —, ES5T AR “NieAfiiE” @ HEMSERETF AP,

3.21

occupational health and safety risk OH&S

riskR IV @R = & KBS
EIHAXRGARFMHRERENTRELEAFHRAREFRAFGERBRREG S ERHASL

3.22

occupational health and safety opportunity OH&S
opportunityBR VR R LB

A BB AR R S A B3 (3.28) 47 Bl Bt 69 A A — KA

3.23

Competenceft /]

& ) Fn iR Ao BUAE 52 ILFAHAA 45 R 69 4R

E1: EZISO/IECF R 1304 1SOAh A AL 69 M 4HSL A 45t 69 1S0E 224K ZARE F 6938 A RiBAZ S XL —,

3.24
documented information {3 {5 &
//\ (3 1) Wi %%%]%‘Jﬁﬁéﬁ{ul &-}Lﬁw
/ﬂ AR AT BT AEAT A XAe BAR B, F7T R AT KRR,
E2: AR AT BT R
a) FERA(3L0), @A xiLA(3.25);
b) AALEITMAFEIENELE (AL
¢ = %9’:%@’31&#}% (L F) ;
E3: X AISO/IECF N F 1285 1S0AN AL 69 I AESLF 45 49 1S0E AR R ARE T A AR BAZ S E L Z —,

3.25

Processid &

i AN H B éﬁ*ﬂia‘éﬁ%"&*ﬂiﬁ A —mED

E1: X AISO/IECF N H13545 IS0ANFHLZ 69 PR AESL T 45 th 69 1S08 24K R AR /E b 4938 I RIBER S B X Z —

3.26

ProcedureiZ &

A 34T R R EFH RAAL(3.25) T AL E 6242
E: AL T A AR A, AT VAT AR A

[SOURCE: ISO 9000:2015, 3.4.5, modified — Note 1 to entry has been modified.]

3.27

PerformanceZ53%

TR ZEGLER

E GIRTRI AR CEGRI, EREAZTERCHE T ERT AR,

E2: GIRATRE A EF, T42(3.25). Fm (B4ERSE) . A RAL Q. 1) 89E 2,

7E 3: XA ISO/IEC F M % 1 34 1S0 AL Z 69 4F SL 4 69 1S0 & 224K & AR/ P 6938 ]l KiE
&ﬁ@ixzf,&1&,ﬁ&5,u%%m%%a%ﬁ% ERPT R 7 ke £ A

3.28

occupational health and safety performance

OH&S performancelR I {& R &2 & 473X

SF5 bt A AR A5 EFold RIRE AR R EDE R TR ZMER KOG

3.29
outsource, verb4Mg (zh33)
S-SR 4A 4R (3.1) AR A 48 B 69 3R 9 AR Ak 3 i3 A2 (3.25)

Xl



ISO 45001:2018(E)

E: BRSO BRRERIEAAESNEERZRLEEZTCEAN, ERIFARZLERZZTCAZIN.
7E2: XAZISO/IECH M H 13845 1S04h AL 2 69 MHAESL P 25 s 69 1 S0 24K 2 470k b 6938 ) KB B AR O L2 —

3.30

Monitoring ¥ ¥

BEAFR, TEB2)REAHRS

E1: HRRETREZAEE., BHERXREWAL,

E2: XAISO/IECTF N F1384 1S04h AL 2 89 F FSL P 25 th 849 | SOE 324K R AR/ P 0938 F) KB &
BB E L Z—,

3.31

Measurement)l| &

2 B AE 6y 1342 (3.25)

E1: XA ISO/IECF N #1384 S04 A HL 2 69 B SL P 4 69 1S0E 324K A ARk P 6938 Fl RiZE R AZ S L Z —,

3.32AuditB %

HRFENAENE 3 L BT BN IRH, AR HR T AN GAZRTITH R S8, BEHH

A9 i 42 (3.25)

1 FHETARAINR(F—7) Fh, IR (F_FTRE=7) T, CTURSZHRERE T (L5240
RNV EATR) o

E2: NERFZE LB A TR IR AL L L LT

3 “HHAEE” o CHEBAEN” £1S0 19011 FF] T 2 L

E4: XA ISO/IECHF N #1304 1S0AM A2 A9 T 4-SL v 45 th 69 | SOE 224K & A=/ b 6938 ] K& &
Mo ENZ—,

3.33

conformityi# % % ¥ (3.8)

E1: XA ISO/IECF N H 13545 |S0ANFLHLZ 69 PR AESL v 45 th 49 1 S0 24K 2 A/ b 4938 7 Ri&
BAGB RN Z —

3.34
Nonconformity &

Kb 2 X (3.8)

El: RAS S AL AT HERARML A THE R R L L F LK R W E 48X,
£2: X AISO/IECHF N H130% S04 AR 69 ASL W 4 1h 69 1S0E 324k A AR/E F 6038 A KB AM S = L Z —,
ENC MR T AFEEAIMHZERXARALR A FHRLERLZLETEARARZKIAGX R,

3.35
Incident= {4
RERTREAER I RLGRELFLIETFRASG EFEEMEF(3.18)89H A

1 RAAFGEREEME N EHA RARZA “FI7

32 BARAAGGESRMBEME, BELARAEANGGESRBEREBLETROEMH, THMARZH
“near-miss” , “near—hit”, “close call” . (BIx—%, ARLA, 2L448F, TH—XK,
REBE, HARE, BEdE, Eopk---)

E3: REH—ANREEZANTHFEREFHML, BELEA (L) NFA0NTE, FHELRERE,

3.36
corrective actionZl ITF 3£

7 BB A4 (3.35) R F A (3. 35) W9 R B 5 B5 Gk B K A& TR IAG H 26

E1: XA ISO/IEC $R # 1385 1S0 AMAHLZ 69 #F SL 2 th 49 180 % 124k R 474 F 6938 FI K&
BHSEAZ—, RMHRXCLEHAT, GET “F47 4510, (X)) aTFHRARLE
BZETHXERE, mBRAFHNENES, iR BT 2 EHERBERFE,

3.37

continual improvemet ¥4
RBG R H%EF(3.27)

E1: A SR ILEANIR A B S A TRAK R Bk it B BRI S A A AR BR kg RS A B AR — B, Rabieh
B2 b A4 o2 A FRAK A G948 JF A8 R B .

32 B RE%EE%, Ak, BiZEDREZLH XBE T,

7£3: X2 1S0/IECHF N #1374 1S04k AL 7 69 P AESL P 28 15 69 1S0% 324K & Aok P 6938 Bl KiE RS 7 L Z —
, ENVFiE20. 43T B EEZARET “Gia” 6940 E2MBT B8 6945 L,



1SO 45001:2018(E)
4 RLRIRLEE-
4.1 IERELARHIFE
BREAREAZEHRFRY AL FARLERELLERREZARLERNRAGA. LR EHA,
42 BEfMNVARERHEEHEXTNE RKMEE
LT

Q) HRLERZLSEEARZMXGEMRIA R A5Gyt X 7 ;

B RELARAELMAREFTHAREE KADE (FEE) ;

9 BEERAWETRLORREL RN FEEAAR LR L,

43 HERIVERZEEEERISEE
WERAERLERELEERZGA R LR, AAZLER,

AHAZIZCEAN, BEN:

a) FRANTERRMGA. SPIEA

b) FEA2PTRAGEK

0 FEEARNNARCERG S IR XGED,

Bl gEzstTRBARRAS O BALRERNTHES. PRRARFRTESI R RE LR
R B G AR .

8 B R VT RIHAE A R AR &

44 BRI ERZEERER

BRPRFEAIANERRES, Fib, KEARFEAARLEREZLETERRE, O
g IR EMmEER,

5 GSERTNLARSS
51 WSEAMAKE
RBEEALBLATHE, ERATRLEE ST ZARRGRFE R KL

d 2EARGLELEIHAXGAZGEAERRAEARRBRZEBEN TEFHTARES;

b) HARE LG REE T AR X IR L ER A B AR, HARKL 5 AL RE T m B PTAEA 3R
A a—E
0 HERBERLEREZAFEREZRKBAARGLSTA,

d HAEEL, £k, KREFAAERLERLLSEEZKREFNEOTRTRA;

e) ABAXRNBRLEREZLURFESPLEERZLFTERRGERM;
f) HAERRLEERZLEFTERRRALANER;

g A8 SA L HA R AR g A TR B A PR TR

h) SRS

) ABAMIAAEEEERELRAERAN KBRS,

) AEEBNFR. 5| SAREE X BRLGEE S EBAE A,
K RPALAREREFH, ARK. R RAEH LR

XV



IS0 45001:2018(E)
) ARARZETARESFIANLARSEEFDHIAL (15.4) ;

m) XFREZLERIGELAEE (L5.4)
E: AEFARIIRETE “Ls” TAS XNERHY “FRAREEGHSED
52 RUWERRETH

REETEAE RS, REARER LR ZLEZIKER T4

a BEAREAGLEIMFXGREGERRRME ARBEZ BRI, HFREIEFS
EREHNEE. ARMCRARRILERZLGEAERARELS ;

b) A RBRLERELE BARRBEER;
0 OIHEBATFEIAERABR LI TR,
d GHHBRAKRARSRLERELRGGKE (18.1.2) ;
e) BHBERHRLERELTEKREROKE.
) GBEARKEAELARFRALARRE (ZH) £ 5058,
B R EETA R :
— TRBIFRFRILAE;
— ARUZAFEHE;
— EEE, TTAHMX TR
— MmXHEL,
53 LALAKAI. ERFTHINER

KA EEAARPRLERELETERRAGAX G EGRTARRELRAIFEASER
FEpEAAE, HHRMEHRLE LT AEE. BRNENERGALAR B A RMEH 6
PRk 42 AR AR R IR & B AT,

E: REBFTARBES TFUASER, ERRJFEFEENAREARLBEELLEEARRNEERL AT,
KB EEE RS ERRF AR, U:

a) ARBRLEEELEFERRAFTSRLIHHEL;

b) @REHFEEIREIR AR AT AR R GG K.

54 NI ARBBENSS

BERRET, REFARF-ARE SA DA, GHAEARERERGREAR R EE
MEARRE BB S L B RLEEEEERZRRGTLR, KX, Kk, G0N Rtk
‘:P*a

Y
a) REWBEALLHE GG, B, BT R;
E1: ARARRERAEA B HF R L 8 —FALH o
b) AERGFE, 5HTFEMGRLERLELE KR GHXE LT REE;
Q) HARIFHRSL RN L TR AR R E R

32 BAROEARTARGBMAREIEHLRE., & RIES, BEXKLBMIALIPE
RAEFTAEAR B L 6 74T Rk,



1SO 45001:2018(E)
d) ZAFEEEALARKAT 7 @HITHE:

1) ARIAXFGEEKFHE (L4.2) ;
2) iR EELT4 (15.2) ;
3) AN, SERAZFK{E. Riagfxk (15.3) ;
4) BRI T BATREAAEKRREE (R6.1.3) ;
5) BaRLEREALBIFFAZAETER (16.2) ;
6) ARG, RMfep O fTE Lo s#Ek (18.1.4) ;
7) AREFEZEA. MEAFNM4 2L
8) RN, B3I, FHRFEF-ANRXEZANFETE (19.2.2)
9) HfkFaat (110.3)
e) BAFFTHERLARKATFBETLS:
1) HAR B FS b dhus
2) HRLKRRAIEN K eFpiE (6.1, 1426.1.2)
3) HRIEER G RAEIKIRLE R ARG IEE (16.1.4)
4) AN EER, BINER, B)lFpmiiEy (L7.2)
5) R EEABMH 2 AREIAN AT (L7, 4)
6) AEIEHEHRATHABZEHAER (181, 8.1.34=8.2)
7) AEEHARFASIFALL EHE (10.2) .

#3: BRIAFEENLARHDAFLEELEERNTAEFIEEHGRLAR, EHEFETHER LI /A ESD
RAZHARA LB EBRHOAR, wBE,
24 e TR AL AR 34t %, 3% 3 D Ao e TAERT A 3RAEIE D], BEEMMALAREENE KRB, XEKXENNDY

6 SR

6.1 R XF KBS BRI FEHE
611 E
AR ERATEKRER, AE8FE4.1 GR3E) RAMFA, 4.2 (FAXF) #4.3 (AR
HEZLEEKRZNER) RANEK, HHALET2LTH RN &AL
a) AFRBLBERELETERRZTALSALRAGLER;
b) Erab RV IEFHAI R vk ;
c) FAFFZEAML.
ARAREZRITIRLERELEERRGRAEAIE R LRALE RN, BAREE)E:
—aR (16.1.2.1) ;
— R4 ARG LG (16.1.2.2) ;
—IR i E o B R eE (16.1.2.3) ;
— Rk EEAE LR EEER (16.1.3) .
WEBALRRNIEY, BARH N ELAA LR LEERLTEREAPLERET /L, IR LME
BELEEERZAXGRAEFMNE, #REE2FRNALE, RERRAGRE G, AL EER
AT o
R R RIFEA K VAT 7 & 69 mx XA &
— R & FehLig
—%i%ﬁﬁﬁm&%mﬁm%%*¢i§¢ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ,&%%ﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁ&mﬁm%ﬁaﬁ@‘



1SO 45001:2018(E)
Hdn RAEFHE,
612 fEBEIRHHA K KBS B TEM
6.1.2.1 B EHHR
BRRARRRHRE L, FhfRE—AISA &G LA, FIRRZEIEAERAT
7 AL AP T :

a) IHwiTas, oBF (AFEIHEE. T/AE., HF. B, REER) , AFERAAREARA
89 AL ;

b) FHRURIEFHAGEH AR, QHEEAATTEIRAGLKLR;
1) Eahik,. XE&. HH. WRARIEG T %E LMt
2) E&ARHFET. AR, TR RB, &5, KB, 2%, REN. EHPREF
3) ANBEE;
4) IHdetTRE,
) AEA., ARUEREGOHELEAEANEARLRE;
d) #HEGEEHL;
e) AR, aFEELE:
1) AREFAANIHEIHHARALED, QCERELAR. 207, HEARLRAR;
2) EIEZHRARTBARENGAOALAR;
3) MBRKEBEFFIIGALAR .
) HAFE, aELE:

1) SIHRB. £, T8 WB/&E&. BELFFIAARGET, 143K
LA R EGE LKA

2) REAIHYHE, RTARENTHE I/EEXEN T RGHL;

3) ARXUBEHNELRELETIRGAML, RFEIAESTABASYHEFERERITN
iR

g) HBAERHRENNLK, B/, 4, FHRBLEREZLATEAKRE (18.3.1) ;
h) AXAEKRRGE EAsR TR (L6.1.3)
6.1.22 RUERRENEINERLERERSEEEROE XA
WP R L, RRARF-ARE EAIE, K
a) AT HIRE AR T IR RS AR, Rl R I B A O ;
b) HEAIPHERLERELEEREIRL, BHARBARGLERE .

PN RE SRt 7 EARRNERELLE, RAPEETFTAAR, AHARRIFHMN
MR AR, FARREG T XEA. BEREFREGH XX LT Ak R 6 R A3 &

6.1.23 HRUIERZEIBURRLERZEEEERNEMIBHFES
BERRL, REPRE-ARSALE, RiFH:

a) R4 REAMBURSRLERELAGK, ANSENAR, L54. IEIALETHGHRA
WRA;

1) ALARZER I, THERF TARTHNE;



ISO 45001:2018(E)
2) AR R AR Y IR A R B ALE

b) IRl E A EEAR R AHE,
E: R4 R S o R e A BR b 4 B 42 AHUIE AR 48 48 F A AR R e Fe HL A LIS,

6.1.3 WEZRFEMERMAMER
WERES, REFARE-ARSANEE, 2L

a) Ei%ﬁﬁ&ﬁﬂéﬂfﬁi&ﬁ‘Rﬂﬁ%?éﬂ&#%ﬂﬁ%?é%ﬁ%%%i%%ﬁ%ﬂ%i%
(R 3

b) AREIEIBFIAR KA REKX TR ABEAR, AREFZHEMA
) AEz, Rk, REAFEAEARLBERLEARARET EILEFEINZ K LLER

BERREFRG A XREREARZKFARRERGRLASE L, FRARLFE RN, ARBRET T,
E: EEEAE R R R AR E RS,
6.14 SRRIIEHE

B RR:
a) Mk
1) paXERNEFE (6. 1.2 2426.1.2.3) ;
2) ExtEAEAERALEER (6.1.3) ;
3) BEMALBEEHRNL.
b) HefT:
1) AARLERZEEEZRR AT R L G542 F AN KL L

2) IR R E M.
BERINERBQEAEN, ARSF RBEFFEGEZR (18.1.2) ARRLEERZLETEKR S
AR LA, BAEARFTREERK, BRAFTE, Wi, BTAARLFELR

6.2 HRIVERZEHERESIAERR
621 HRIERZEBR

B pA S A AR EA R TR MRS AR, URFEERSRL
MEELAFTEARRZ AR R ZAG K, FARLERLAGAGHEEE (L
#10%)
ARk A B A B AR
a) BHERIbEREATHRE—;

b) TRE (GeRT47) RA‘THBAFH;
o FI)E:
1) EHAGER;
2) ReFmBirmiaL R (6.1.2.2426.1.2.3) ;
3) SALARFHRLEARKE (o) HHHLER;
d) FREMA;
e) FPRAE;
f) EER#H. XIX



ISO 45001:2018(E)

622 HRIERZEBHFRILIAKL
AR RN AT ERIAL R 4 BARN, AREHAL:

a)
b)
9
d)
e)
f)

2HHAA;

EEA AR

B R R

G ENE

XTI, O3B,

AFEAR LR ERALBAR, BhfTERARRG LT,

W EREFARE A XL R RS B ARG R AE & & 5K AR .



ISO 45001:2018(E)

7 XHF
71 FE
BREARARBAEGER, At Fh, REFHEAERLEEZLETERR.

72 #H
g YS
a) ARBARE Y AILARARLEEZERBNE RGOS ;
b) AFELOHE., BINREE, HARALARZESREL (BIELLRIFRGESN) ;
Q) ERE, REBAARFAEGERS, HRMATRBRIEANGH B
d HEEL R L, AR WIERE.
E: ZARKATOLENERARREEIEF, REHoRIAE; IBA. SFLBREHAR.
73 BiR
AL AR B Fa B, :
a) WA RAE T AR RS A BAR;
b) AL REEEERRAREGTR, CHEAEFROBL;
) AHARLBEEZLEERRZRYGERABAN R,
d FAbAmXGAZTLER;

) AR, IRLAEE A K A 502 69 5 J A0 £ 69 45
) BB Y AE®E LB A SEEN RS TIRAIES, H2HRP A % K
HRLE R,

74 3B

741 BN
MR pET, FAAREERLEREERRALGA. IRABTH—ANREZANTAL, OEHT

a) HBHA;
b) ATE: A
0 LKA,
1) ALAFENREREKN;
2) B ROHFTE;
3) MeAEXFHZHE
d) HeiT#HE
e) EFREAARERN, AREFRSHFHEAR (Bl BH., EFF. I, £ EZK)
U HRERZTHE ARSI ANABIALAN, AFBXFTHRERFEEE,
WURERITH AR BIALN, AR



ISO 45001:2018(E)

— ERAFEIAEL LB
— HRBHABYORLERZAGFELERLERLZLTEARRZCEARZEWNE LR —RFTE.
Rt IR R AT RARRG XA BEL AR,
# RN, AABAERIAEE, EAHLAEIEE.

742 WNEEE

HAR :
Q) BEAZAIFNENERABRERAE SR LEREEEA LGEL;
b) HEE-ARSANHEIAE, EALAR TS XS THK

7.4.3 SMERIEE

HBRPHBRAEITH—ANARSENABIAE, GIRABERLBERELLEETEREIA XY
128, ANELRELIAIAEZRARER,

7.5 HX{ER

7.5.1 A0

HENRLREREETERRAE

a) AXHEREGRIZE;
b) BLARE, ARKRRLEREZEETEZRRFREINE ORI &

E: HTFTARALER, RLREZLEEFERRRLNG SV FBAELRTUTRR, BR&T:
— AREWNAR, RRAEFH, I, PRPRFHEE

— ERBATEREAERL A EERLNEE;

— IERBRAMEERGEREE;

— RLARERERS.
7.5.2 £l F= R HF

YAl B RITRLAZ &N, AR HRE L M
AIFRFBLA GeicA,. BH. fH. £ilRT) ;

DX (miEE. MR A, BR) ffA GeRAN. 2F68) ;
QI Fhef, ARFETHEREH;ME,

7.5.3 P15 2RI
B3 R R A R e TR R A A AT R KGRI &, AHR:
LT RGN, HTREFHER;
b) T AL ERY (GeBabE, REEARHLK) .
AEFBRIAZE, LR, BRERTTINED:

— SR, TR, BERA;

— ARG, QERETRE;



ISO 45001:2018(E)
— BAEH GumkRH)

— REALRE.
HTEBRAR YR EITRLREERLETERRALFORQIFHALSE L, AR
BT LIRA, T AEH.

1 ARIFLEHITETRERERAKEN, SF ALK EHARRB K.

E2: MAARMRLAZ LW IFE QIEH A LA R ARG KLARRE T

N

BT
8.1 IEfTHYERIFNI=H

811 =N
ABRBPLEEZLEEERRGRR, ARAZCFHRAROHEL, ARRELATH
AR KA RIITE G S AN T4,

a) AidAZE 2R

b) #HRER KA ;

O AsBHTEAALEL, K. REAEELE, AHAETEL2HEERRT;

d BIAEEFRLAR.
BEHELESREINIAZP, B85 BB ARLEEEZLSETEKR YLD,

812 HERERIEFEDIRVERRE XS
AERAERAB VIR EZARNE, BEFERART “B4HER” B3, LA
—AREATAR:

a) HRAERR;

b) AAKGHR NG EAL, #4E. HHREERBR;

o) EAIAEEHfIEETMH;

d) R EZEHHEE, G162,

e) MAELHNAGTFES
E: ERSBEE, ERIAZLFABEROENAG I ELEZLTRBELALAR G
K.

813 HEHEHE
PR IET—AREANTAL, AR A R rh Bk R A G XA s B R B
KARK, QLik:

a) #Eg e, THEIRSFITAA &, IRXRFO2K,
— IR R B
— Iy,

— IHEFH4;



ISO 45001:2018(E)
b) kA kLB KA R B

) RERATRLERLZERNEH X1 & RN R,
d) smiffeB Ko) K&

AR FFFAPERNER, LR, REBREERETFI A,
E: RAREE AR S AL
814 Xy

8141 EN

AW F R FORE, BRRREE, RERE—ARSANAIE, AHRES
FfR G A AR LERRZLEEKAR

8142 FX8H
Mg ERAROGTHALRBEAR, AHRAKRIR, N5 & AT A2 GIR 4 &%
2R %

a) M MERRELT B EFHFBAT
b) raRK & KA R b8R8 & F)Feia 4T
c) BTN A EALAERX TR KO T ESFIET
WMBRARERE T B GA LA R HLAF AR L RZLEERRAER,

ML —ANREARGIAE R AR ;R ALFRCT R RRZLED,
E: FRBEROTHANQEELSR LT RAFIN.

8.143 Mg
MARHRTIOQIREFIAFEESH . ARSAKRIISOHL XEIN
ZRA R OB RAREARLE R ZLERRZOAPLERAT —&, FX &
BRI AR ANERGERDRERE, BEARLREREZLETEZREZATAHARZ.
E: BB GBS RFNER LA O LR RS GRREF TR A,

8.2 R 2 & o &7
BT, FRRE—ANREANE L, REEAE A6 1. 2. 1F RS
WEREHR, .

a) SHE AN UL SR B R], B3 BIRE

b) 424k K & 6329 ;

Q) RIAMXAiE v LT RIEGGRE T ;

d) MK, ERARASEELR, GENRE, LAKAFLEELE;

e) WRTHBETWAHXZEAXARELITAMNLAR ;

) ¥ARZEERALDEROS ., FE. REAERS (F) . B X, £ H a0
X ;

g FRIMAARNMAGTHER S, £IW, ARASERZHRIGH R,
MR PRFEHRE Hig IAEFEE L W AR RIA X6 RIAZ &



ISO 45001:2018(E)



ISO 45001:2018(E)

9 SR
9.185¥. WE. SITMEZITH
9.1.1 &M
MR E, RRFRE—ARSALR, WE, SRR TE.

MBS AT
AT ZLAFNEHA, LIE:

D BATHEFEIAR R LB ROAZE
D5LHANAKRR. NeFBH XWARNEHF BT

A LRI RZ A BAREREE;
4)B AT e AT B 09 F Rt
b) BEAL. ME. KiefbBO0rMas 7k, ERAR, ARERAX;
Q) ALUIRH AR LA R 5 A G R AT AR IBAR AN
d) T EEEENFNE;
e) Aot BAFM &M 2ER B AT HAT. RN AAE

BUR NP RREG, HARRLEREETRRRGH R
ERAN, ARFARLEAFNEREFIAREFIER, HEAPEREF,

E: TRAEALAXEAANERZERAIB R GEIRZEIAZRLX AL EZR Gr: BEREFRFAE)
R ARG E YR &

— HEHEM. T, PG ZOPH AIERE

— AXMNEREVEY ., BREIER

9.1.2 5P

BEpRL, REFRE—AREZANIAE, AR EEREREAZ LA ELR
R K 39

i Yo

a) R AHLE A 0 ok e Ty ok s

b) M AN, LEERBEE (L10.2) ;

) HRELEFINERPAEZRLENMRE W iR fe MR
d) FRE A IFH LR BRI &

9.2 HNEEE

9.2.1 A
R HRBR RN GG B BT AT, AREAXPRLELEEZRZGTIEE:

Q) ATEHA:
) ARGH5WRLEREATERRIEZL;
) AXHHHELR;

b) RZFFIAH AR EFRE



ISO 45001:2018(E)
9.2.2 NEPHIZTR

WBES

a WPAXIEGETZHRAFUEGFTHLER, KX, #8, RAEAFPKF-ANRSAFHETE
, FHERITRQEIK., Fik, B, BB, RXZRKFmE;

b E R FHGFHRAENAER;
QRBHFHERFRATH, URARTHEIAZCGEN LN EME,;

DARKFFTHLERRELRXETEE;, ARKIFBRERRELALAR ., HEGKLEARRE
Fo o pe A REGARR T 5

€) R B A RF St st LR E bz (LE10F)
NHEERXEL, MAFTESTEREAFTHELERYIERE
E: BRBREEHAAFTHAFTHR K GMEL, £L1S0 19011

9.3 EIRH

Ko EA B BERRR G B R AR Rk RS ETERARITIT, UAAREREHE
EH. RoMHAE K.

FERFEEFRATALE:

a) AREEIFF AT RBIAA I

b) 5L R R LEEZKRZAXGASREAF TR,
1) HAXFHERFRE;
2) FEFIAERARILELR;
3) RAefeblig;

Q) BR AL R 5 & T 4 A= B AR B K ALAR R

d TFTHAXBLEEZLFTERRAGK, QALY
DEH. R4, Y EHEARRELE;

QEMFR ELEER;
NEHEAEZ KA LB KRGS M ER;
HNFBER;

SMILA R e F et b ;

6) A & Fa ik ;

AR R KGR LERELEERRNE T RG LM

) AR XA £ 694E;
LT 12 & A0k -



ISO 45001:2018(E)

FERFTORESCEETIFAAXG R :
— RLGRZLAFERRZLZALAMERTANRLELETN., AoBAA KM,
— REa#teng;
— RRRLBRZLEERROETE K,
— FiENTR;
— HrE ek
— AERLERZLETERR HAELFIEMBAGIL;
— M TFARRET m TR R;

HERRE R &, FATRIFTHLER.

10 st

101 Em
BRERREENE (LFIE), HFRIRLERE, AKARLEEZLETRKRGAML R,
102 EH4. AFFEFYIEHERE

MBRRE, RAEFRF-ARSANIAL, QRS AL, RBR#EE, AHFTE
FHRIRERAEFHIIFEN, AR

a) MNEHARIFFLSAEHRE, HAERR:
1) REEEEAEFH 2 EFH4RRHF A
2) REEXR.

b) ARALAR (R5.4) $hRBRERAXFTHLAET, FRRRHBRF4IRFLOR
ARB L EHHKGER. AGLFHRIFEARKLERLEL T KL, Hid:

1) A FHRETREL

2) HEFHITHLWEE;

3) HRAFCRELMGEM, FEARTAE, SARTTRELLE
O EBE, A GRS RIS 8 AT EF (L6 1)

d HBIHGER (N8.1.2) 2% EE (N8.1.3 ) , HRFEHREMTITEHIE®
, BLIEDEHH;

e) AR, FMEHORE ALK RA XG4 & 524K
f) 3 F AR IAEATH AR A B te, L2 EHH;

g &b, IR REAEEARREL LA,
HERME H5RAENEHRRERITELGHQRBEYRMER,



ISO 45001:2018(E)
WP PR RIAZ &, AT ERGIER:

— FHRTFFE MR ARG TR I 176

— TR EAS EHAMER, GIEEA M.
MR R IAZ LA RBMARLAR . FTEGREARREA LT RGHBL T,

E: ARREFREF AR ARRRRAANR, AR IR LR SRR R E R MK
103 FFgrait

WERPKERERLBEREZLAETEARRANETE, TotdfA i, B4
a) IR A R AT

b)AR i Bk X 45 BR A R 52 2B FAR R A9 AL ;

AU EINE VLR DY Y EX S LS L S ETEEF

d KBHEXENALRLERERALALARARFAEHREARKE;
ORI ARG RIAZ &, HEAREHHENIER.,



ISO 45001:2018(E)

Annex Aff} A
(informative & £ 4)

Guidance on the use of this document

AXHAIERTEmE

(¥%E To Be Continued)



[1j
2]
3]
4]
5]
[6]
7]
18
el
[10]
[11j
[12]

ISO 45001:2018(E)

Bibliography% % ik

IS0 9000:2015, Quality management systems — Fundamentals and vocabulary

[SO 9001, Quality management systems — Requirements

ISO 14001, Environmental management systems — Requirements with guidance for use
[SO 19011, Guidelines for auditing management systems

ISO 20400, Sustainable procurement — Guidance

IS0 26000, Guidance on social responsibility

[SO 31000, Risk management — Principles and guidelines

ISO 37500, Guidance on outsourcing

ISO 39001, Road traffic safety (RTS) management systems — Requirements with guidance for use
ISO Guide 73:2009, Risk management — Vocabulary

IEC 31010, Risk management — Risk assessment techniques

ILO. Guidelines on occupational safety and health management systems, ILO-OSH 2001.
2nd ed. International Labour Office, Geneva, 2009. Available at: http://www.ilo.org/safework/
info/standards-and-instruments/WCMS 107727 /lang--en/index.htm

ILO. International Labour Standards (including those on occupational safety and health).
International Labour Office, Geneva. Available at: http://www.ilo.org/normlex (click on
“instruments”, then “Conventions and Recommendations by subject”)

OHSAS 18001. Occupational health and safety management systems — Requirements. 2nd ed.
OHSAS Project Group, London, July 2007, ISBN 978 0 580 50802 8

OHSAS 18002. Occupational health and safety management systems — Guidelines for the
implementation of OHSAS 18001:2007. 2nd ed. OHSAS Project Group, London, Nov 2008,
ISBN 978 0 580 61674 7


http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00337555U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00889097U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02649373U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/30140726U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/30202344U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/30277601U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/30199096U
http://www.ilo.org/safework/
http://www.ilo.org/safework/info/standards-and-instruments/WCMS_107727/lang--en/index.htm
http://www.ilo.org/safework/info/standards-and-instruments/WCMS_107727/lang--en/index.htm
http://www.ilo.org/normlex

Alphabetical index of terms#: #& 5 & ifl - #E 5| 69 K& % 3|

audit 3.32

competence 3.23
conformity 3.33
consultation 3.5

continual improvement 3.37
contractor 3.7

corrective action 3.3

documented information 3.24
effectiveness 3.13

hazard 3.19

incident 3.35

injury and ill health 3.18

organization 3.1
outsource, verb 3.29
participation 3.4

performance 3.27
policy 3.14

procedure 3.26
process 3.25
requirement 3.8

risk 3.20

top management 3.12

worker 3.3

workplace 3.6

interested party 3.2

legal requirements and other requirements 3.9
management system 3.10

measurement 3.31

monitoring 3.30

nonconformity 3.34

objective 3.16

occupational health and safety management system 3.11
OH&S management system

occupational health and safety objective 3.1
OH&S objective

occupational health and safety opportunity 3.22
OH&S opportunity

occupational health and safety performance 3.2
OH&S performance

occupational health and safety policy 3.15
OH&S policy

occupational health and safety risk 3.21
OH&S

© ISO 2018- All rights reserved





